

No. 21A85

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Applicant,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *Respondents.*

---

*On Application to Vacate Stay of Preliminary  
Injunction Issued by the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 19, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

No. 21A85

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Applicant,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Application to Vacate Stay of Preliminary  
Injunction Issued by the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

---

Constitutional Accountability Center (CAC) respectfully moves under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Applicant United States of America.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Since the Early Days of the Republic, This Court Has Recognized the Right of the United States to Sue Even in the Absence of Statutory Authorization .....	3
II. This Court Can Recognize the United States' Right to Sue in This Case Without Adopting a Broad or Novel Reading of <i>Debs</i> .....	6
III. The Rationales Counseling Against Recognizing a Public Right of Action Do Not Apply Here .....	8
A. This Case Does Not Raise Separation of Powers Concerns .....	8
B. This Case Does Not Raise Federalism Concerns .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	3
<i>Cotton v. United States</i> , 52 U.S. 229 (1850) .....	3
<i>Dugan v. United States</i> , 16 U.S. 172 (1818) .....	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	7
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) .....	6
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803) .....	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	7
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chi. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. American Bell Telephone</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	2
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 274 (1888) .....	4
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	8
<i>United States v. Tingey</i> , 30 U.S. 115 (1831) .....	3

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Senate Bill No. 8, 87th Leg., Ch. 62 Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a) .....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	7, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	3
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 376 (1871).....	8
Note, <i>Protecting the Public Interest: Nonstatutory Suits by the United States</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 118 (1979) .....	3, 4, 6
